The Royal Navy Summer Guard

Summer 1647

Ship

Vice Admiral William Batten's Squadron

For the Downs
St Andrew

Entrance
Leopard
Convertine
Mary Rose
Providence
Fellowship
Greyhound
Robert
Roebuck
Nicodemus
Priam Ketch

Merchant Ships
Constant Warwick

Jeremy
William Ketch

Captain

William Batten
Vice Admiral
John Bowen
Benjamin Crandley
John Mann
Phineas Pett
John Stansby
Jonas Reeve
John Coppin
William Rew
Andrew Woodward
Thomas Pacey
Roger Lamming

John Gilson
John More

Rear Admiral Richard Owen's Squadron

The Western Guard

Henrietta Maria

Garland
Antelope
Swallow
Adventure
Hector
Peter

Crescent

Hart

Weymouth
Humber Ketch
Merchant Ships

Roebuck Merchant

Richard Owen

Rear Admiral
Henry Bethell

Sir George Ayscue
William Somaster
Thomas Bedall
Edward Elliott
Henry Gervoise or
John Mildmay

John Edwin

John Bowen

John Pearce
Richard Nixon

Edward West

Rate
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Tons

539
520

321
260

300
120

80

793

567

512

500

300

140
80

Men

260

160
160
200
100
100
110

58

45

250

170

150

150

70

50
40

Guns

45

38
38
42
28
18
28
12

40
36
36

20



Ship
North Squadron

Warwick
Pelican
Hind*

Merchant Ships
Peregrine

The Irish Guard
Lion
Bonaventure

Nonsuch
Assurance
John
Recovery
Satisfaction
Tenth Whelp
Star

Swan
Increase

Merchant Ships
Discovery

Samuel

Truelove

Anne & Joyce

Anne & Percy

Irish Fishing Guard
Merchant Ships

Magdalen
Blessing

Captain

James Peacock
Owen Cox
Arthur Young

Benjamin Trenyman

Richard Swanley
Vice Admiral
John Crowther
Vice Admiral
William Thomas
William Penn
William Swanley
Robert dare
Robert Moulton jnr
William Lawrence
John Lockyer
Robert Clarke
William Ledgard

John Wills
Matthew Woods
Gervase Coachman
Thomas Jones
William Handcock

John Hosier
Thomas Winnal

North Sea Fishing Guard

President
Cygnet

Guernsey Squadron
Welcome

Dove Pink
Lily

John Pilgrim
Abraham Wheeler

John Greene
William Nixon
John Lambart

Rate
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Tons

200

100

600

557

130

380

300

200
200

160

80

Men

80

70

170

170

110

60

60
20

144

90

70
60

70

35

Guns

22

13

40

36

28

16
16

20

18

18

10



Ship Captain Rate
Merchant Ships
William & Daniel Thomas Clarke

Station not named

Expedition Joseph Jordan 4
Globe Richard Willoughby 4
Welcome Pink 6

Merchant Ships

Sampson John Lyne

Tons

260
300

600

Men

100
100

130

Guns

18
24

"Six Second Rate Ships ordered to be graved, and fit to be sent forth on any

emergency, in case Parliament shall give order in that behalf."

Triumph Robert Moston 2

Rainbow Brian Harrison 2 721 240
Unicorn Peter Andrews 2 739 260
Victory Nathaniel Goodlad 2 742 260
Swiftsure Thomas Davis 2

Charles Thomas Maynard 2 810 350
*This ship has previously been listed as a 5th rate - tonnage etc.,

the latter rate.

British Library Thomason Tracts E.669 F.4 16

Penn, G., Memorials of Sir William Penn, London 1833

42

46

46

are as at



