Roebuck Merchant Edward West

Ship	Captain	Rate	Tons	Men	Guns	
Vice Admiral William Batten's Squadron						
For the Downs						
St Andrew	William Batten Vice Admiral	2		260	45	
Entrance Leopard Convertine Mary Rose Providence Fellowship Greyhound Robert Roebuck Nicodemus Priam Ketch	John Bowen Benjamin Crandley John Mann Phineas Pett John Stansby Jonas Reeve John Coppin William Rew Andrew Woodward Thomas Pacey Roger Lamming	3 3 4 4 4 6 6 6 6	539 520 321 260 300 120	160 160 200 100 100 110 58	38 38 42 28 18 28 12	
Merchant Ships						
Constant Warwick Jeremy William Ketch	John Gilson John More					
Rear Admiral Richard Owen's Squadron						
The Western Guard						
Henrietta Maria	Richard Owen Rear Admiral	2	793	250		
Garland Antelope Swallow	Henry Bethell Sir George Ayscue William Somaster	3 3	567 512 500	170 150 150	40 36 36	
Adventure Hector Peter	Thomas Bedall Edward Elliott Henry Gervoise or John Mildmay	4 5 6	300	70	20	
Crescent Hart Weymouth Humber Ketch	John Edwin John Bowen John Pearce Richard Nixon	6 6 6	140 80	50 40	14	
Merchant Ships						

Ship	Captain	Rate	Tons	Men	Guns	
North Squadron						
Warwick	James Peacock	5	200	80	22	
Pelican Hind*	Owen Cox Arthur Young	6 6	100	70	13	
Merchant Ships						
Peregrine	Benjamin Trenyman					
The Irish Guard						
Lion	Richard Swanley Vice Admiral	3	600	170	40	
Bonaventure	John Crowther Vice Admiral	3	557	170	36	
Nonsuch	William Thomas	4				
Assurance	William Penn	4				
John	William Swanley	4		110	28	
Recovery	Robert dare	5				
Satisfaction	Robert Moulton jnr	5				
Tenth Whelp	William Lawrence	5		60	16	
Star	John Lockyer	5	130	60	16	
Swan	Robert Clarke	5		20		
Increase	William Ledgard	6				
Merchant Ships						
Discovery Samuel	John Wills Matthew Woods		380	144		
Truelove	Gervase Coachman					
	Thomas Jones		300	90	20	
Anne & Joyce Anne & Percy	William Handcock		300	90	20	
Aime & Felcy	WIIIIam Handcock					
Irish Fishing Guard						
Merchant Ships						
Magdalen	John Hosier		200	70		
Blessing	Thomas Winnal		200	60	18	
North Sea Fishing Guard						
President Cygnet	John Pilgrim Abraham Wheeler	5 5	160	70	18	
Guernsey Squadron						
Welcome	John Greene	6				
		6				
Dove Pink	William Nixon	6	0.0	٦٢	1.0	
Lily	John Lambart	6	80	35	10	

Ship	Captain	Rate	Tons	Men	Guns	
Merchant Ships						
William & Daniel	Thomas Clarke					
Station not named						
Expedition Globe Welcome Pink	Joseph Jordan Richard Willoughby	4 4 6	260 300	100 100	18 24	
Merchant Ships						
Sampson	John Lyne		600	130		
"Six Second Rate Ships ordered to be graved, and fit to be sent forth on any emergency, in case Parliament shall give order in that behalf."						
Triumph	Robert Moston	2				
Rainbow	Brian Harrison	2	721	240	42	
Unicorn	Peter Andrews	2	739	260		
Victory	Nathaniel Goodlad	2	742	260	46	

810

2

350

46

British Library Thomason Tracts E.669 F.4 16

Swiftsure

Charles

Penn, G., Memorials of Sir William Penn, London 1833

Thomas Davis

Thomas Maynard

<sup>\*</sup>This ship has previously been listed as a 5th rate - tonnage etc., are as at the latter rate.